

No. 6540

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

In the Matter of  
ROUTT LUMBER COMPANY (a corporation),  
Bankrupt.

STANDARD PLANING MILL (a corporation),  
*Appellant,*

vs.

PACIFIC COAST PAPER COMPANY, PACIFIC  
PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY, SLOSS &  
BRITAIN, and A. HOLM, assignee of Red-  
wood Manufacturers Company, WEND-  
LING-NATHAN COMPANY and SUGAR PINE  
LUMBER COMPANY, LTD.,  
*Appellees.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

WILLIAM T. DOYLE,

Hobart Building, San Francisco,

*Attorney for Appellees.*

WILLIAM J. HAYES,

GRANT H. WREN,

444 Market Street, San Francisco,

*Of Counsel.*

FILED

MAR 4 - 1932

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

## Table of Contents

---

	Page
Statement of case.....	1
Statement of facts.....	2
Argument .....	4
Point I. The allegations of the petition were clearly established by a preponderance of the evidence.....	4
Point II. Findings of fact and conclusions of law were not required .....	11
A. The proceeding before this court is a "controversy in bankruptcy" and not a summary proceeding in equity .....	11
B. The district court was not required to base its order of June 29 on findings of fact and conclusions of law .....	13
Point III.	
A. The Routt Lumber Company and appellant Standard Planing Mill were the alter ego and business conduit of one another.....	14
B. A court will, in proper instance, cast aside the legal fiction of distinct corporate entity, irrespective of fraud or actual wrongdoing.....	15
Point IV. Irrespective of the alter ego theory, the district court acted within its jurisdiction in extending the receivership .....	20
Conclusion .....	23

## Table of Authorities Cited and Other References

---

	Pages
Anderson "Limitations of Corporate Entity" (1931).....	14, 16
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Section 24a (11 U. S. C. A. No. 47a) .....	11, 13
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Section 64b (2) (11 U. S. C. A. No. 104b (2)) .....	12
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Section 2, Par. 3 (Title 11 U. S. C. A. 11).....	13, 20
Borland v. Central Trust Company of Illinois, 216 Fed. 878, 235 U. S. 701, 59 L. Ed. 432.....	11
Brady v. Bernard and Kittenger, 170 Fed. 576 (C. C. A.), 217 U. S. 595, 54 L. ed. 896.....	11
Bryan v. Bernheimer, 181 U. S. 188, 45 L. ed. 814.....	21
Cal. Juris., Vol. 2, page 931, Par. 547.....	4
Day v. Postal Telegraph, 7 Atlantic 608.....	17
Dillard etc. Co. v. Richmond etc. Co., 204 S. W. 758.....	17
Equity Rule, Section 701½.....	13, 14
Equity Rules 75, 76 and 77.....	14
Erkenbrecher v. Grant, 187 Cal. 7.....	20
Finn v. Mickle Lumber Company, 41 Fed. 2d 676.....	19
Frost v. Latham & Co. (C. C. A.), 181 Fed. 866.....	12
General Order in Bankruptcy No. XXXVI.....	13, 14
Handlan v. Bennett (C. C. A. 4th), 51 Fed. (2d) 21....	11
In re Muncie Pulp Company, 139 Fed. 546.....	13, 22
In re Rieger, Kapner & Altmark, 157 Fed. 609.....	13, 18
Minifie v. Rowley, 187 Cal. 481.....	17
Mueller v. Nugent, 184 U. S. 1, 46 L. ed. 405.....	21
Remington on Bankruptcy, Vol. 1, p. 455.....	18
Revel v. Hussey, 2 Ball. & B. 286.....	20
Ruling Case Law, Vol. 7, p. 27, Section 4.....	17
Ury v. Van Every, 181 Cal. 604.....	17
U. S. v. Milwaukee etc. Co. (C. C. A.), 142 Fed. 247....	17
U. S. C. A. Title 11, Section 47a.....	11, 13
U. S. C. A. Title 11, Section 104b (2).....	12
U. S. C. A. Title 11, Section 11.....	13, 20

No. 6540
